

City of Duluth

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 17-0137R **Name**:

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 2/3/2017 In control: Recreation, Libraries and Authorities

On agenda: 2/13/2017 **Final action:** 2/13/2017

Title: RESOLUTION RATIFYING THE ACQUISITION BY THE DULUTH TRANSIT AUTHORITY OF

CERTAIN PROPERTIES AND DEEMING THE ACQUISITIONS APPROVED.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Exhibit A, 2. Exhibit B, 3. Exhibit C, 4. Exhibit D, 5. Exhibit E

| Date | Ver. | Action By | Action | Result |
|-----------|------|--------------|---------|--------|
| 2/13/2017 | 1 | City Council | adopted | Pass |

RESOLUTION RATIFYING THE ACQUISITION BY THE DULUTH TRANSIT AUTHORITY OF CERTAIN PROPERTIES AND DEEMING THE ACQUISITIONS APPROVED.

CITY PROPOSAL:

WHEREAS, pursuant to Laws of Minnesota 1969, Chapter 720, Sec. 5 (c), acquisition by the Duluth transit authority (DTA) of real property by purchase, lease or gift requires the approval by resolution of the Duluth city council; and

WHEREAS, the DTA acquired certain properties which acquisitions were inadvertently not approved by the Duluth city council.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the acquisition of the following real properties located in St. Louis County, Minnesota, by the DTA is hereby ratified and the acquisitions hereby deemed to be approved:

Transit Center East located at 214 West Superior Street acquired pursuant to warranty deed dated November 1, 1985, and filed in the office of the St. Louis county registrar of titles on September 16, 1986, as document no. 480539; and acquired pursuant to trustee's deed dated October 8, 1985, and filed in the office of the St. Louis county recorder on November 22, 1985, as document no. 404326 which property is legally described on attached Exhibit A;

Operations Center located at 2402 West Michigan Street acquired pursuant to warranty deed dated September 18, 1978, and filed in the office of the St. Louis county registrar of titles on October 6, 1978, as document no. 415868 which property is legally described on attached Exhibit B;

Piedmont Turn Around located at the southwest corner of Piedmont Avenue and Haines Road acquired pursuant to warranty deed dated October 28, 1997, and filed in the office of the St. Louis county registrar of titles on November 26, 1997, as document no. 637128 which property is legally described on attached Exhibit C; and

Woodland/Rice Lake Turn Around in the Town of Rice Lake abutting Calvary Road between Chicago

File #: 17-0137R, Version: 1

Avenue and First Avenue South acquired pursuant to quit claim deed dated May 19, 1985, and filed in the office of the St. Louis county registrar of titles on June 5, 1985, as document no. 467546 which property is legally described on attached Exhibit D; and

Zoo Turnaround located at abutting Grand Avenue between South 70th Avenue West and Fremont Street pursuant to quit claim deed dated July 15, 1985, and filed in the office of the St. Louis county recorder on July 29, 1985, as document no. 397864 and in the office of the St. Louis county registrar of titles on July 29, 1985, as document no. 468990 which property is legally described on attached Exhibit E.

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE: The purpose of this resolution is to ratify the acquisition by the DTA of certain properties and deem the acquisitions approved by the city council. It recently came to the DTA's attention that the acquisition of these properties had not been approved by the city council as is required pursuant to the DTA's enabling legislation. This resolution addresses that oversight.